502935766 08/14/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2982364

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SANEXEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.	10/27/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANK OF MONTREAL	
Street Address:	105 ST-JACQUES STREET, 3RD FLOOR	
City:	MONTREAL	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H2Y 1L6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13623332
Application Number:	13473680
Application Number:	12544320
Application Number:	12639328

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)494-7512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-370-4750

Email: ipteam@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: JOANNA MCCALL

Address Line 1: 1025 VERMONT AVE NW, SUITE 1130 Address Line 2: NATIONAL CORPORATE RESEARCH, LTD.

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F151232
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANNIE GROLEAU
SIGNATURE:	/ANNIE GROLEAU/
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Sanexen Patents form#page2.tif source=Sanexen Patents form#page3.tif

PATENT 502935766 REEL: 033538 FRAME: 0678

source=Sanexen Patents form#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 033538 FRAME: 0679

CONFIRMATION OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

This will confirm that, pursuant to a deed of hypothec on the universality of moveable and immovable property (hereinafter referred to as the "Security Agreement") dated October 20, 2009, between Sanexen Environmental Services Inc., a corporation governed by the laws of the Province of Québec (hereinafter referred to as "Sanexen"), whose full post office address is 1471 Lionel-Boulet Boulevard, Office 32, Varennes, Québec, Canada, J3X 1P7 and Bank of Montréal (hereinafter referred to as "BMO"), having an office at 105 St-Jacques Street, 3rd Floor, Montréal, Québec, Canada, H2Y 1L6, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby confirmed and acknowledged, Sanexen has granted to BMO a hypothec and security interest in all of Sanexen's right, title and interest in and to all of the present and future personal property of every kind and nature, tangible and intangible of Sanexen, including without limitation its intellectual property, including, without limitation, the copyrights, trademarks, patents and trademark and patent applications and registrations listed therein and on the Schedules attached hereto, and in and to any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, updates, developments, divisions, reissues and re-examinations which issue there from.

[The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank. Signature page to follow.]

PATENT REEL: 033538 FRAME: 0680

SIGNATURE

EXECUTED at Montréal this 27th day of October, 2009.

WITNESS

SANEXEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.

Per:

Alain Saurid

President

Per:

Paigo Laidella

c/s

Vice-President

WITNESS

BANK OF MONTHEAL

Per:

Olivier Akian Director

Per:

Frédéric Latour

Senior Account Manager

SCHEDULE

Patents in the name of Sanexen Environmental Services Inc.

Title	Country	Application number
Device and method for the plugging of services in conduits	USA	13/ 473,680 12/ 544,320
Method and apparatus for rehabilitating an underground water conduit and detecting and drilling a service entrance in the conduit	USA	13/ 623,332
Detection of non-protruding potable water conduit or watermain services using thermal imaging	USA	12/ 639, 328

RECORDED: 08/14/2014

PATENT REEL: 033538 FRAME: 0682